Training for more than two (2) people will be provided by 
Franchisor if Franchisor’s policies require more than two (2) people to be trained or if Franchisee requests 
that additional people be trained (and Franchisor agrees to do so). The cost for additional training is Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per person (excluding Franchisee’s expenses, such as travel, 
lodging and meal expenditures in connection with attending Training System, which will be borne by 
Franchisee). Training of any additional people may be held at the same time as training of the initial two

[...]

If the Franchise Agreement is terminated pursuant to 
this Section 3(d), the Initial Franchise Fee will not be refunded to Franchisee. 

(e) Franchisor may, in its sole discretion, require or permit Franchisee to attend all or certain 
portions of the Training System again, at Franchisee’s expense Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($2,500) per person (excluding Franchisee’s expenses, such as travel, lodging and meal expenditures in 
connection with attending Training System, which will be borne by Franchisee). 

(f) The individuals participating in the Training System on behalf of Franchisee will not be